

NO. CV- 16-586

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF ARKANSAS

**PROTECT FAYETTEVILLE,
f/k/a REPEAL 119, et al.;**

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

and

THE STATE OF ARKANSAS

INTERVENOR-APPELLANT

v.

**THE CITY OF FAYETTEVILLE,
et. al.**

DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

**ON APPEAL FROM
THE CIRCUIT COURT OF WASHINGTON COUNTY
THE HONORABLE DOUG MARTIN, CIRCUIT JUDGE**

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES, BY THE
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION AND THE ARKANSAS CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION**

Holly Dickson
Ark. Bar No. 98137
The Arkansas Civil Liberties Union
Foundation, Inc.
904 West Second St., Suite 1
Little Rock, AR 72201
holly@acluarkansas.org
T: (501) 374-2842

Leslie Cooper
The American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation, Inc.
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
lcooper@aclu.org
T: (212) 549-2627

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*.....1

ARGUMENT.....3

I. Laws enacted with the purpose of disadvantaging minorities are unconstitutional3

II. Act 137 was enacted with the purpose of denying protections to LGBT people......8

III. Act 137 fails any level of constitutional scrutiny......11

CONCLUSION.....15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE188

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Baskin v. Bogan</i> , 766 F.3d 648, 671 (7 th Cir. 2014);	11
<i>Citizens for Equal Protection v. Bruning</i> , 455 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2006)	11
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432, 446 (1985)	15
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972)	15
<i>Hunter v. Erickson</i> , 393 U.S. 385, 386 (1969)	3, 4, 8
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2584 (2015)	1, 12
<i>Reitman v. Mulkey</i> , 387 U.S. 369 (1967)	4, 7, 8, 9
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	1, 5, 6, 8, 9, 15
<i>Smithkline Beecham Corp. v. Abbot Labs.</i> , 740 F.3d 471, 484 (9 th Cir. 2014)	11, 12
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2675 (2013)	1, 6, 9
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515, 535-36 (1996)	12
<i>United States Dept. of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528, 534 (1973)	6, 7, 9, 15
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252, 265-66 (1977)	7, 9
<i>Washington v. Seattle School District No. 1</i> , 458 U.S. 457 (1982)	4, 6, 7, 8
<i>Windsor v. United States</i> , 699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012)	11, 12

Statutes

Ark. Code Ann. §§ 3-8-201-210	13
Ark. Code Ann. §§ 14-1-401-403	<i>passim</i>
Ark. Code Ann. § 14-55-102	12
Ark. Code Ann. § 14-56-402	13
Ark. Code Ann. § 14-56-416	13

Ark. Code Ann. § 14-232-11013

Ark. Code Ann. § 26-75-601-61913

Ark. Code Ann. § 26-25-10213

Ark. Code Ann. § 26-73-11313

Ark. Code Ann. § 26-77-101-20413

Ark. Code Ann. § 26-77-10213

Ark. Code Ann. § 26-77-10514

Ark. Code Ann. § 26-77-20413

Ark. Const. art. 12, § 4.....13

Other Authorities

Arkansas House of Representatives Feb. 13, 2015 debate on SB202/Act 137 at 10:55:23 at <http://www.arkansashouse.org/video-library>9

“Bill to ban anti-discrimination laws at city, county level advances,” Arkansas News, Feb. 5, 2015, available at <http://arkansasnews.com/news/arkansas/bill-ban-anti-discrimination-laws-city-county-level-advances>....10

“Arkansas Legislature Expected to Pass Law Allowing LGBT Discrimination,” BuzzFeed, Feb. 11, 2015, *available at* <http://www.buzzfeed.com/dominicholden/arkansas-legislature-expected-to-pass-law-allowing-lgbt-disc#.cjkAdOo95e>.....11

“Arkansas House Oks Bills on Anti-Discrimination Ordinances, ‘Conscience Protection,’” Times Record, Feb. 13, 2015, *available at* <http://swtimes.com/legislature/arkansas-house-oks-bills-anti-discrimination-ordinances-conscience-protection>11
